as necessary. The registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part will provide us with additional
flexibility to raise capital, which is limited under our previously filed shelf registration statement, for the purposes
described above.

35

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form F-1

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization (assuming no exercise of the underwriter�s over-allotment
option) as of June 30, 2009:

� on a historical basis without any adjustment to reflect subsequent events;

� as adjusted as of June 30, 2009 to give effect to the scheduled loan repayments we made from July 1, 2009
through October 21, 2009;

� as further adjusted to give effect to our issuance and sale of   shares of our common stock at a price of
$   per share, net of underwriting fees on certain shares and offering expenses, and application of the net
proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

Other than as set forth in the �As Adjusted� column, there have been no material changes in our capitalization between
June 30, 2009 and the date of this prospectus.

Historical As Further
June 30,

2009 As Adjusted Adjusted
(U.S. dollars in thousands,

except share amounts)

Debt:
Long-term debt, current portion $ 32,290 $ 27,290 $
Long-term debt, net of current portion 114,560 107,269

Total debt(1) $ 146,850 $ 134,559 $

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized,
none issued � � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized,
21,171,329, 31,212,480 and   shares issued and outstanding
actual, as adjusted, and as further adjusted, respectively 21 31
Additional paid-in capital 110,328 127,018
Retained earnings 17,268 17,268

Total shareholders� equity 127,617 144,317

Total capitalization $ 274,467 $ 278,876 $

(1) Total debt does not include the fair value of the derivative liabilities, which was $1.35 million as of June 30,
2009.

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form F-1

Table of Contents 72

In July 2009, we completed a public offering of 10,041,151 shares of our common stock at $1.80 per share, resulting
in net proceeds to us of approximately $16.7 million. We used approximately $11 million of the net proceeds for the
acquisition of the M/V Free Neptune, $1.7 million for the prepayment of HBU debt, and the remaining balance for
general working capital purposes.

36

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form F-1